- (2) The Interpretation Act, 1889, shall apply to the interpretation of these Regulations as it applies to the interpretation of an Act of the Parliament of Northern Ireland.
- (3) In these Regulations the expression "the principal Regulations" means the Fire Services (Qualifications of Fire Officers) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1950. (a)
- (4) These Regulations shall be construed as one with the principal Regulations and shall have effect as from the date hereof.
- 2. For sub-paragraph (5) of paragraph 1 of the Schedule to the principal Regulations there shall be substituted the following sub-paragraph:—
  - "(5) at the date of his appointment he is not more than forty years of age; save that a person shall not be disqualified for appointment on grounds of age alone if at the date of his appointment he is serving in a wholetime fire brigade and has so served for a continuous period of five years terminating on the date of such appointment. Provided that no person qualified as aforesaid shall, by virtue of that qualification, be eligible for appointment to a higher rank than that of Senior Company Officer under the Authority unless he has passed a further technical examination of a standard approved by the Ministry."

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland this 30th day of April One Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty-two in the presence of

(L.S.)

H. C. Montgomery,

Assistant Secretary.

#### FISHERIES

Foyle, p. 141

Lough Erne, p. 159

# Foyle Fisheries Commission—Appointed Day

THE FOYLE FISHERIES COMMISSION (APPOINTED DAY) ORDER, 1952, DATED 28TH MARCH, 1952, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE UNDER SECTION 10 OF THE FOYLE FISHERIES ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1952.

1952. No. 41

Whereas it is provided by Section 10 of the Foyle Fisheries Act (Northern Ireland), 1952 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act"), that the provisions of Part III of the Act subsequent to Section 10, shall

<sup>(</sup>a) S. R. & O. 1950 No. 169.

come into operation on such day as the Ministry of Commerce (here-inafter referred to as "the Ministry") after consultation with the Minister for Agriculture of the Republic of Ireland (hereinafter referred to as "the Minister") may by order appoint and

WHEREAS the Ministry has duly consulted with the Minister,

Now, therefore, the Ministry in exercise of the powers contained in the Act and of all other powers enabling it in that behalf hereby orders as follows that is to say:—

The first day of April, 1952, shall be and is hereby appointed as the day on which the provisions of Part III of the Act subsequent to Section 10 shall come into operation.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Commerce for Northern Ireland this 28th day of March, 1952, in the presence of

(L.S.)

Arthur Acheson Farrell
Assistant Secretary.

## Foyle Fisheries

## Foyle Area (Control of Netting) Regulations, 1952

REGULATIONS DATED 9TH APRIL, 1952, MADE BY THE FOYLE FISHERIES COMMISSION WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE OF THE REPUBLIC OF IRELAND AND THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE FOR NORTHERN IRELAND UNDER SECTION 13 OF THE FOYLE FISHERIES ACT, 1952, AND SECTION 13 OF THE FOYLE FISHERIES ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1952.

#### 1952. No. 52

The Foyle Fisheries Commission hereinafter referred to as "the Commission" in exercise of its powers under Section 13 of the Foyle Fisheries Act, 1952 and Section 13 of the Foyle Fisheries Act (Northern Ireland), 1952, hereby makes the following regulations:—

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Foyle Area (Control of Netting) Regulations, 1952.
  - 2. In these regulations -
    - "the Foyle Area" has the meaning given to it in the Foyle Fisheries Act, 1952 and the Foyle Fisheries (Northern Ireland) Act, 1952,
    - "licensee" means the holder of a licence issued by the Commission authorising the use of a draft net in any part of the Foyle Area, and
    - "fishing station" means any place within the Foyle Area at which a licensee shoots and hauls a draft net and includes the area within a radius of 100 yards from such place.